
 

ADDENDUM NO. 4 
Request for Tender No. 24-01-00517 

Milton Town Hall & Fire Station No. 2                                  
HVAC Equipment Replacement  

Date: October 24, 2024 

Please be advised of the following changes/clarifications to the above noted 
document. This addendum shall form part of the contract documents. 

Item #1:  Additional Site Meeting 

An additional non-mandatory site meeting has been scheduled for the following 
date and time for the Milton Town Hall location only. This site meeting will allow 
for additional site investigation due to the revised specifications. During the site 
meeting, some floor panels will be opened for visual inspection. 

Date:   October 30, 2024 at 3:00 pm 
Location:  Meet in the lobby at Milton Town Hall, 150 Mary Street, Milton, ON  
 
Item #2:  Extension to the Bid Closing Date 
 
The closing date for this Tender has been extended to November 7, 2024. The 
closing time remains unchanged.  
 
Item #3:  Extension to the Question Deadline Date 
 
The question deadline date has been extended to November 1, 2024.  The time 
remains unchanged.  

 
Item #4:  Amendments to Drawings 
 
The attached Drawings have been revised and are to be incorporated as part of 
this Addendum. 



Item #5:  The following are REVISED ANSWERS to questions that were 
answered in ADDENDUM NO. 3 

Addendum 3, Question 5: 

Can you confirm whether there is a fire suppression system under the Data 
Centre raised flooring.  

REVISED ANSWER:    

There is fire suppression system under the flooring.  Refer to “Mechanical 
Drawing M1.1 Rev. C - Revised note B” and “Mechanical Drawing M1.4 Rev. 
C Revised note 2”. 

 

Addendum 3, Question 6: 

Can you confirm whether the raised floor can withstand the weight of wheeling 
the units in and out of the Data Centre? 

REVISED ANSWER: 

Refer to “Mechanical Drawing M1.1 Rev. C - Revised note B” and 
“Mechanical Drawing M1.4 Rev. C Revised note 2”. 

 

Addendum 3, Question 7: 

Can you provide details on the new supports for the 20ton units on the roof? 

REVISED ANSWER: 

Refer to “Mechanical Drawing M0.5 Rev. C - Revised roof curb detail”. 

 

 



Item #6:  The following question was received and the response is noted 
below:

Question 1: 

Would we be able to review on site once more? 

Answer 1: Refer to Item #1 for an additional site meeting. 

All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

Bidders shall acknowledge all addenda when submitting their bid through the 
Bidding System. 

End of Addendum No. 4 

Corporate Services - Purchasing 
Town of Milton 
Email: purchasing@milton.ca 

mailto:purchasing@milton.ca


   
 

  2400 Industrial Street, Burlington, ON L7P 1A5                  Email: info@ckengs.net                      Tel: (905) 631 1115 

 

 

 ADDENDUM No. 4 
 
PROJECT: H.V.A.C. Replacement at Town DATE: 23 Oct. 2024 
 Hall & Fire Station #2 
PROJECT #: 24034 FROM: Binayak Raj Maurya 
 
TO: Town of Milton ATTENTION: Daniele Santos 
   
 
 

1. Mechanical 
 

1.1 Refer to Mechanical Drawing M0.3 Rev. C 
 

• Removed specification section “Aluminum Microchannel Coil  - E-coat”. 
 

1.2 Refer to Mechanical Drawing M0.4 Rev. C 
 

• Revised airflow rate for C/R AC-1,2. 
 

1.3 Refer to Mechanical Drawing M0.5 Rev. C 
 

• Revised roof curb detail. 
 

1.4 Refer to Mechanical Drawing M1.1 Rev. C 
 

• Revised note ‘B’. 
 

1.5 Refer to Mechanical Drawing M1.4 Rev. C 
 

• Revised note ‘2’. 
 
 

 
 

END OF ADDENDUM No.4 



“ ”

”

M 0.3

MECHANICAL
SPECIFICATIONS - III

TOWN HALL & FIRE STATION 2
MILTON

HVAC REPLACEMENT AT

CK ENGINEERING INC
MECHANICAL | ELECTRICAL

2400 Industrial Street, Burlington,
ON, L7P 1A5

www.ckengs.com | info@ckengs.net | 905.631.1115

VA

BM MAY 2024

AS NOTED

24034



DUCTLESS AC UNIT SCHEDULE - MILTON FIRE STATION #2

INDOOR UNIT OUTDOOR UNIT

INDOOR
UNIT TAG

MITSUBISHI
INDOOR UNIT

MODEL No.

OUTDOOR
UNIT TAG

MITSUBISHI
OUTDOOR UNIT

MODEL No.

OPERATING RANGE
DB (°F) REFRIGERANT  UNIT LOCATION MOUNTING TYPE

MAX
AIRFLOW

(CFM)

COOLING
CAPACITY
(Btu/hr)

ELECTRICAL
WEIGHT (LBS)  UNIT

LOCATION MOUNTING TYPE
COOLING

CAPACITY (Btu/hr)

ELECTRICAL
WEIGHT (LBS) SOUND (dBa) REMARKS

V/PH/HZ MCA MOCP V/PH/HZ MCA BREAKER
SIZE

AC-4 PKA-A36KA7 CU-4 PUY-A36NKA7 -40 TO 115 R410A IT ROOM WALL MOUNT 920 36,000 208/1/60 1 N/A 46 ROOF ECOFOOT STAND 36,000 208/1/60 25 30 211 52 SEE NOTES BELOW

NOTES:
1. INDOOR UNIT POWERED BY OUTDOOR UNIT.
2. EACH UNIT C/W ULTRA LOW AMBIENT KIT, REAR SNOW GUARD (SG-1-RE), SIDE SNOW GUARD (SG-1-SD), FRONT WIND DEFLECTOR (2X MODEL: CM-S-FR-NKMU),
3. PROVIDE NEW MODEL PAR40MAA THERMOSTAT AND CONNECT TO EXISTING A/C AND NEW A/C FOR "BACKUP AND ROTATE" FUNCTIONALITY. ONE THERMOSTAT SHALL CONTROL BOTH A/Cs. CONFIRMING WIRING AND ADDRESSING OF UNITS ARE COMPLETED PRIOR TO ENERGIZING THE SYSTEM. REFER TO INSTALLATION MANUAL. DEMONSTRATE THIS FUNCTIONALITY TO OWNER PRIOR TO PROJECT CLOSEOUT.
4. ALL UNITS TO BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTION.
5. INDOOR UNIT C/W MOUNTING BRACKETS, OUTDOOR UNIT C/W ECOFOOT STAND (SHALL BE FACTORY SHIPPED/FIELD SUPPLIED-CONFIRM SIZE OF ECOFOOT FRAMES MODEL: AN-H305)
6. INSULATE BOTH REFRIGERANT LIQUID AND SUCTION LINE.  REFER TO MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS.

DUCTLESS AC UNIT SCHEDULE - TOWN HALL

INDOOR UNIT OUTDOOR UNIT

INDOOR
UNIT TAG

MITSUBISHI
INDOOR UNIT

MODEL No.

OUTDOOR
UNIT TAG

MITSUBISHI
OUTDOOR UNIT

MODEL No.

OPERATING RANGE
DB (°F) REFRIGERANT  UNIT LOCATION MOUNTING TYPE

MAX
AIRFLOW

(CFM)

COOLING
CAPACITY
(Btu/hr)

ELECTRICAL
WEIGHT (LBS)  UNIT

LOCATION MOUNTING TYPE
COOLING

CAPACITY (Btu/hr)

ELECTRICAL
WEIGHT (LBS) SOUND (dBa) REMARKS

V/PH/HZ MCA MOCP V/PH/HZ MCA BREAKER
SIZE

AC-3 PKA-A18LA-TH CU-3 PUY-A18NKA7 -40 TO 115 R410A NETWORK
CLOSET WALL MOUNT 450 18,000 208/1/60 1 N/A 28 ROOF ECOFOOT STAND 18,000 208/1/60 11 15 99 44 SEE NOTES BELOW

NOTES:
1. INDOOR UNIT POWERED BY OUTDOOR UNIT.
2. EACH UNIT C/W ULTRA LOW AMBIENT KIT, REAR WIND GUARD (PRE-24-30), FRONT WIND GUARD (PFR-24-30), SIDE WIND GUARDS (MODEL: PSD-24-30),
3. EQUIVALENT LENGTH (FIELD VERIFY). CONTRACTOR MUST ACCOUNT FOR REFRIGERANT CHARGE FOR THE REQUIRED LENGTH. DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM LENGTH CONSIDERING EACH BEND AS 2 FEET EQUIVALENT LENGTH.
4. ALL UNITS TO BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTION.
5. INDOOR UNIT C/W MOUNTING BRACKETS, OUTDOOR UNIT C/W ECOFOOT STAND (SHALL BE FACTORY SHIPPED/FIELD SUPPLIED-CONFIRM SIZE OF ECOFOOT FRAMES MODEL: AN-H305.)
6. INSULATE BOTH REFRIGERANT LIQUID AND SUCTION LINE. REFER TO MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS.
7. NEW PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT MODEL PAR-40MAA.

MECHANICAL LEGEND

V V V

 C/R AC UNIT SCHEDULE - TOWN HALL

INDOOR UNIT OUTDOOR UNIT

INDOOR
UNIT TAG

INDOOR UNIT
MAKE AND MODEL

No.

OUTDOOR
UNIT TAG

OUTDOOR UNIT
MAKE AND MODEL

No.

OPERATING RANGE
DB (°F) REFRIGERANT  UNIT LOCATION MOUNTING TYPE

MAX
AIRFLOW

(CFM)
ESP (IN. WC)

NET COOLING
CAPACITY

(kW)

SENSIBLE
COOLING
CAPACITY

(kW)

ELECTRICAL
WEIGHT

(LBS)
 UNIT

LOCATION MOUNTING TYPE
COOLING

CAPACITY (Btu/hr)

ELECTRICAL
WEIGHT

(LBS) SOUND (dBa) REMARKS
V/PH/HZ FLA BREAKER

SIZE V/PH/HZ FLA BREAKER
SIZE

C/R AC-1,2 LIEBERT DS070A CU-1,2 LIEBERT MCM080E 50 TO 104 R407C I.T. DATA CENTRE
FLOOR MOUNT ON 18"

STANDS LEVEL WITH
RAISED FLOOR

9,600 0.2 74.1 73.2 575/3/60 46.4 60 1970 ROOF 18" LEGS N/A 575/3/60 2.4 15 906 N/A SEE NOTES BELOW

NOTES:
1. MECH. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD SUPPLY AND INSTALL 80"x24" MOTORIZED DAMPER IN RETURN AIR PLENUM C/W 24VAC ACTUATOR SIEMENS GCA 126.1P WITH END SWITCH PLENUM CABLE OR EQUIVALENT,  LOW VOLTAGE TRANSFORMER AND CONTROL WIRING UPTO UNIT RELAY. ELECTRICAL POWER BY DIV 26.
2. EACH INDOOR UNIT SHALL BE MOUNTED ON A FLOOR STAND WITH A HEIGHT OF 18".
3. EACH INDOOR UNIT C/W A RETURN PLENUM   36" HIGH. PROVIDE 4" MERV-8 FILTERS.
4. ALL INDOOR UNITS SHALL BE C/W TWO POINT LEAK SENSORS MODEL: LT410 FOR EACH UNIT AND WIRING TO INDOOR UNIT.
5. EACH C/R AC UNIT  SHALL BE C/W AN INFRARED HUMIDIFIER WITH A CAPACITY OF 22 lbs/hr AND 150 PSI IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASME A112.1.2 SECTION 2.4.2 C/W VACUUM BREAKER.
6. EACH C/R AC UNIT SHALL BE C/W AN ELECTRIC REHEAT SECTION OF CAPACITY 25 kW.
7. SUPPLY AND FIELD-INSTALL 10 IT RACK TEMPERATURE SENSORS MODEL '2T' FOR EACH C/R AC,  40 FOOT CANBUS CABLE AND DAISY CHAIN SENSORS TOGETHER. PLACE SENSORS ON EVERY OTHER IT RACK AND INTERLACE WITH IT RACKS ON OPPOSITE SIDE FOR OPTIMUM TEMPERATURE MONITORING.
8. MECH. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD SUPPLY AND INSTALL 40 FOOT LONG CAT 6 NETWORK CABLE FOR COMMUNICATION BETWEEN TWO C/R AC UNITS.
9. FACTORY INSTALLED BAS COMMUNICATION CARD FOR EACH C/R AC UNIT.
10. C/R AC UNITS SHALL BE DOWNWARD SUPPLY AIRFLOW AND CEILING RETURN FROM TOP.
11. MECH. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD SUPPLY ADDITIONAL REFRIGERANT CHARGE, LEAK TESTING OF LINES.
12. CONNECT C/R AC UNITS TO EXISTING BUILDING BAS. MECH. CONTRACTOR TO ENGAGE AND PAY FOR SERVICES OF BAS VENDOR: JOHNSON CONTROLS, RAY KAMPEN (905) 730 9695 raymond.a.kampen@jci.com

M 0.4

MECHANICAL
SCHEDULES, LEGEND
AND DRAWING LISTS

TOWN HALL & FIRE STATION 2
MILTON

HVAC REPLACEMENT AT

CK ENGINEERING INC
MECHANICAL | ELECTRICAL

2400 Industrial Street, Burlington,
ON, L7P 1A5

www.ckengs.com | info@ckengs.net | 905.631.1115

VA

BM MAY 2024

AS NOTED

24034



M 0.5

MECHANICAL
DETAILS AND
SCHEMATICS

TOWN HALL & FIRE STATION 2
MILTON

HVAC REPLACEMENT AT

CK ENGINEERING INC
MECHANICAL | ELECTRICAL

2400 Industrial Street, Burlington,
ON, L7P 1A5

www.ckengs.com | info@ckengs.net | 905.631.1115

VA

BM MAY 2024

AS NOTED

24034



X

X

X

X

A

B

C

A A

B

C

TOWN HALL & FIRE STATION 2
MILTON

HVAC REPLACEMENT AT

CK ENGINEERING INC
MECHANICAL | ELECTRICAL

2400 Industrial Street, Burlington,
ON, L7P 1A5

www.ckengs.com | info@ckengs.net | 905.631.1115

VA

BM MAY 2024

AS NOTED

24034

M 1.1

TOWN HALL GROUND
FLOOR MECHANICAL

DEMOLITION



1

2

1
1

2
2

3

3

TOWN HALL & FIRE STATION 2
MILTON

HVAC REPLACEMENT AT

CK ENGINEERING INC
MECHANICAL | ELECTRICAL

2400 Industrial Street, Burlington,
ON, L7P 1A5

www.ckengs.com | info@ckengs.net | 905.631.1115

VA

BM MAY 2024

AS NOTED

24034

M 1.4

TOWN HALL GROUND
FLOOR MECHANICAL NEW

LAYOUT


	24-01-00517 - Addendum 4 Final
	Addendum 3, Question 6:
	Addendum 3, Question 7:

	24034 - HVAC Equipment Replacement Milton - Addendum No.4
	cover
	M 0.3
	ME 0.3

	M 0.4
	ME 0.4

	M 0.5
	ME 0.5

	M 1.1
	M1.1

	M1.4
	M1.4



